(gD

LONDON

Health and Wellbeing Board Agenda

Date: Tuesday 24 November 2020
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Online - Virtual Meeting

Membership (Quorum 5)

Chair:

Board Members:
Councillor Ghazanfar Ali
Sheik Auladin
Councillor Simon Brown
Councillor Janet Mote
Marie Pate

Councillor Christine Robson
Javina Sehgal

Dr Muhammad Shahzad
Dr Genevieve Small (VC)
1 Vacancy

Reserve Members
Councillor Niraj Dattani
Councillor Dean Gilligan
Councillor Maxine Henson
Councillor Dr Lesline Lewinson
Councillor Krishna Suresh

Dr Himagauri Kelshiker

Rasila Shah

1 vacancy

Non Voting Members:

Councillor Graham Henson

Harrow Council

Clinical Commissioning Group

Harrow Council

Harrow Council

Healthwatch Harrow

Harrow Council

Managing Director, Harrow Clinical Commissioning Group
Harrow Clinical Commissioning Group

Chair, Harrow Clinical Commissioning Group

Harrow Clinical Commissioning Group

Harrow Council

Harrow Council

Harrow Council

Harrow Council

Harrow Council

Harrow Clinical Commissioning Group
Healthwatch Harrow

Harrow Clinical Commissioning Group

Inspector Edward Baildon, Harrow & Brent Police

Carole Furlong, Director of Public Health, Harrow Council

Paul Hewitt, Corporate Director - People, Harrow Council

John Higgins, Representative of the Voluntary and Community Sector
Chris Miller, Chair, Harrow Safeguarding Boards

Angela Morris, Director Adult Social Services, Harrow Council

Vacancy, NW London NHS England

Vacancy, Harrow Clinical Commissioning Group

Contact: Mwim Chellah, Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer
Tel: 020 8416 9269 E-mail: mwimanji.chellah@harrow.gov.uk

Scan this code for the electronic agenda:

[=] 3=l
(=]}



Useful Information

Meeting details

This meeting is open to the press and public and can be viewed on
www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting

Filming / recording of meetings

Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be recorded or filmed. If you choose to
attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being recorded and/or filmed.

The recording will be made available on the Council website following the meeting.

Agenda publication date: Monday 16 November 2020

Health and Wellbeing Board - 24 November 2020


http://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting

10.

Agenda - Part |

Petitions
To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under the
provisions of Board Procedure Rule 13 (Part 4B-1 of the Constitution).

Attendance by Reserve Members
To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members.

Reserve Members may attend meetings:-

0] to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve;

(i) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and

(i)  the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the
Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve;

(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after the
commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act as a
Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after his/her
arrival.

Declarations of Interest
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising from
business to be transacted at this meeting, from:

(@) all Members of the Board;
(b)  all other Members present.

Minutes (Pages 5 - 58)
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2020 be taken as
read and signed as a correct record.

Public Questions *
To receive any public questions received in accordance with Board Procedure Rule 14.

Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received. There will be a time
limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions.

[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, 20 November 2020.
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk

No person may submit more than one question].

Deputations

To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Board Procedure Rule 13 (Part
4B-1 of the Constitution).

Covid-19 Update [Including Adult Social Care Winter Plan] (To Follow)

Progress on the Integrated Care System for North West London (To Follow)

Out of Hospital Recovery Plan/Update (To Follow)

Adult Social Care Strategy (To Follow)

Health and Wellbeing Board - 24 November 2020


mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk

11.

12.

13.

Mental Health Strategy (To Follow)

Harrow Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2019-2020 & Harrow
Safeguarding Children's Board Annual Report 2019-2020 (To Follow)

Any Other Business (To Follow)
REPORT - Focus for Healthwatch Harrow October 2020 - March 2021.

Agenda - Part Il - Nil

* Data Protection Act Notice

The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio
recording on the Council’s website, which will be accessible to all.

[Note: The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.]

Health and Wellbeing Board - 24 November 2020



Aaenda Item 4

C’%;nges 5to 58

LONDON

HEALTH AND WELLBEING
BOARD

22 SEPTEMBER 2020

Chair: * Councillor Graham Henson
Board * Councillor Ghazanfar Ali
Members:

Councillor Simon Brown
Councillor Janet Mote
* Councillor Christine

Robson

* Dr Genevieve Small (VC)

Dr Himagauri Kelshiker

* Marie Pate
* Javina Sehgal

Rasila Shah
*  Dr Muhammad Shahzad
Non Voting Inspector
Members: Edward Baildon

* Carole Furlong
*  Paul Hewitt

* John Higgins
*  Chris Miller

* Angela Morris

Health and Wellbeing Board - 22 September 2020

Group

Chair, Clinical Commissioning

Clinical Commissioning Group

(Reserve)

Healthwatch Harrow

Harrow Clinical
Commissioning Group
Healthwatch Harrow (Reserve)

Harrow, Brent &
Barnet Police

Director of Public
Health

Corporate Director,
People

Voluntary Sector
Representative
Chair, Harrow
Safeguarding Boards
Director of Adult
Social Services

Clinical Commissioning Group

Metropolitan Police

Harrow Council
Harrow Council
Voluntary and
Community Sector

Harrow Council

Harrow Council

- 233 -



14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

- 234 -

In North West London

attendance: Ayo Adekoya Collaboration of

(Officers) Clinical
Commissioning
Groups

Jackie Allain Central London
Community Healthcare
NHS Trust

Tanya Paxton Central and North
West London NHS
Foundation Trust

Ishtiag Muneeb NW-CU

Alexandra Kalmis NHS Harrow CCG

Simon Crawford London North West
University Healthcare
NHS Trust

Seth Mills Harrow Council

Lennie Dick Harrow CCG

*  Denotes Member present

Attendance by Reserve Members

RESOLVED: To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance.
Appointment of Vice-Chair

RESOLVED: To note the appointment of the Chair of Harrow Clinical
Commissioning Group, Dr Genevieve Small, as Vice-Chair of the Board for
the 2020-21 Municipal Year.

Declarations of Interest

RESOLVED: To note that the Declarations of Interests published in advance
of the meeting on the Council’'s website were taken as read.

Minutes

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2020, be
taken as read and signed as a correct record.

Public Questions

RESOLVED: To note that no public questions, petitions or deputations had
been received.

6 Health and Wellbeing Board - 22 September 2020



19.

20.

Health and Wellbeing Board - 22 September 2020 7 - 235 -

Resolved Items
Out of Hospital Plan [updated with Glossary] and Implementation Plan

The Board received a report on the Out of Hospital Plan and Implementation
Plan which advised on the latest position in the implementation of the Harrow
Out of Hospital Recovery Plan, with an updated glossary, and a summary of
the North West London Out of Hospital Plan.

Members were pleased with the joint work that had been undertaken to
deliver the plan. The joint approach and working was making the local
authority and partners more resilient and ready for the next wave of the
COVID-19 pandemic, should it happen; and most importantly the citizens and
residents of Harrow are receiving the best possible protection from the
coronavirus..

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.
Care Home Support Plan (Updated)

The Board received the Care Home Support Plan which set out the Harrow
response to the national specification — Enhanced Health to Care Homes.

The Harrow care home model had four principal aims:

1) provide residents living in care home the access to the right social care
and health services in the place and time of their choosing;

2) deliver high-quality personalised care within care homes;

3) enable effective use of resources for both proactive and reactive care
and support required in care homes; and

4) reduce unnecessary conveyances to hospitals, hospital admissions,
and bed days whilst ensuring the best care for people living in care
homes.

Members observed that the Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS)
continued to be integral in implementing the plan, and were equal partners,
who were represented at the weekly health and care executive meetings.

In response to a concern from a Member in relation the restrictions and the
rights of residents, it was advised that family visiting to care homes was a key
issue, and the messaging to families was important.

Members welcomed the level of competence and capacity training for care
home staff.

RESOLVED: To note the report and continue to support the implementation
process as part of the Harrow Out of Hospital Recovery Plan.



21.

22.

23.

- 236 -

Mental Health and Learning Disabilities

The Board received the Mental Health and Learning Disabilities report, which
set out the local Harrow Health and Social Care preparation and response for
Mental Health and Learning Disabilities services during the COVID-19
pandemic.

Members noted the omission of autism as a condition addressed in the
report.

In response to a Member’s question, it was advised that there was a Children
and Young People’s (CYP) workstream as part of the plan which would cover
out of hospital pathways in relation to mental health for children and young
people.

Members expressed concern at the low number of local lead reviewers, and
were advised that it was envisaged that these would increase in future.

In response to a question from a Member on Section 136 facilities, the Board
was advised that there were adequate suites available should they be
required. Moreover, patients would not be kept in police holding cells, as they
would be directed to available Section 136 suites within the area.

RESOLVED: To note the report.
Health and Well-Being Strategy with Obesity Strategy

The Board received the Health and Wellbeing Strategy, which was a statutory
requirement. It set out the strategic objectives and focus for the Joint Health
and Wellbeing Board and sought to address the health and wellbeing needs
of the population of Harrow.

The strategy would cover a five-year period from 2020 — 2025 and had
originally been due for presentation at the Health and Wellbeing Board in
March 2020. The Strategy had been refreshed with Covid-19 implications.

The Health and Wellbeing Strategy also incorporated the Obesity Action Plan
which was based on the needs identified in the Obesity Needs Assessment
2020. The Health and Well-being Strategy will be incorporated into the 10
year Borough Plan now being refreshed in the light of the Covid-19 pandemic.

RESOLVED: That: (1) the Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Harrow be
approved; and

(2) a Councillor and a GP be identified, outside of the meeting, as “healthy
food champions”.

Local Outbreak Plans (Plus Update on Contain Framework)
The Board received the Local Outbreak Control Plan which described the

multiagency response to prevention of COVID-19, and management of further
outbreaks.

8 Health and Wellbeing Board - 22 September 2020



RESOLVED: That the Plan be noted, especially the new legal powers and
“soft powers” accorded to the Local Authority to help control local outbreaks.

24. Public Health Quarterly Reports [ Quarter 3 and Quarter 1]
The Board received the Public Health Quarterly Update Report, which
provided two quarterly public health reports: for Quarter 3, which detailed how
the public health grant was spent in 2019-20; and for Quarter 1, 2020-21,
which reviewed the impact of COVID 109.
RESOLVED: That the report be noted, especially the growing importance of

the wider determinants of public health in the economic recovery of the
Borough post Covid-19.

(Note: The meeting, having commenced at 12.30 pm, closed at 2.46 pm).

(Signed) COUNCILLOR GRAHAM HENSON
Chair

Health and Wellbeing Board - 22 September 2020 9 - 237 -



This page is intentionally left blank



The North West London
health and care partnership

IE4:\Q/Iental Health, Learning Disabilities and Autism

esponse to COVID-19 and approach to recovery planning

11 June 2020



Overview

This document provides an overview of North West
London’s approach to recovery for mental health,
learning disabilities and autism (MHLDA) services,
following the COVID-19 pandemic.

[A)

A summary of NW London’s response to the
pandemic has been provided upfront, setting out the
changes to services, examples of innovation and
impact on activity. This section also articulates our
collective principles that will guide the recovery
approach.

An overview of our recovery approach is detailed
next. This sets out the key activities against core
programme areas that will be the focus of NW
London’s recovery plan for MHLDA.

The final section aims to provide additional detail
on key areas that will require collective action
following the pandemic, e.g. addressing health
inequalities. This section also demonstrates
alignment with national and regional
expectations.

This document is...

A summary of the key activities that make up NW
London’s approach to recovery for MHLDA.

Intended to articulate some of the core issues that need
to be addressed collectively by all partners across the
system.

A tool to capture some of the innovation that too
[...]
eople in
crisis (phone, digital and face to face),
focusing on proactive support and
delivering care in the safest place for them,
out of hospital, wherever possible. This will
include mental health emergency centres,
for example.

Different ways of working
and supporting our staff

Providing support for staff to develop
the necessary skills to care for people’s
physical and mental health together, with
greater ability to work remotely, where
appropriate.

Wellbeing and psychological support
for care professionals is critical for the
health and resilience of staff, such as the
recently-launched Keeping Well service
for health and social care staff across
North West London. This service delivers
psychological assessment and therapy,
with a choice of face to face, phone and
live chat.

10

The North West London
health and care partnership



@ Coproduction will be vital in the next phase

For mental health, learning disabilities and autism, coproduction work with neighbourhoods, service users, carers and
their families will be vital in the next phase, particularly those who are new to our services. This will include a wider
range of communication channels.

We will continue to use our co-production model with our established expert by experience and service user groups
across NW London to ensure that lived experience is central to our service offer in the recovery phase.

We also recognise the need to refresh our co-production model to reach wider voices that will influence service delivery,
and to listen and reflect more. We will use the learning from the Grenfell Tower disaster and work alongside the
community to adapt our services.

C icati L :
N ommunicating NW London earning
- MHLDA
co-production
Enquiring Aligning
Sharing Innovating
11 The North West London

health and care partnership



The North West London
health and care partnership

Responding to national and regional expectations




Meeting national and regional expectations

* This section sets out how 
[...]
compared to the rest of the population -
20% of all emergency admissions can be attributed to MH service users who make up 5% of the population.

= Those who experience episodes of psychosis have intense needs and account for the vast majority of mental health expenditure -nearly 90%
of inpatient bed days, and 80% of spend in mental health trusts.

= Around 23,000 people in NW London have been diagnosed with schizophrenia, bipolar and/or psychosis, which is double the national average
= High prevalence of MH disorders in CYP in NWL — 32000 children btw 5-19

= Potential savings by reducing mental health service acute hospital activity to the same level as rest of population (update)

" Financial sustainability - Inherent inefficiencies in the system and spending on care that does not contribute to the health and wellbeing of
local people — and at the same time threatens the long-term sustainability of the local care system.

= Evidence of financial savings from existing provider collaborative which can be reinvested back into frontline services

= Fragmented approach to commissioning & contracting means that providers face different sets of incentives and constraints. Consequently,
each part of the system works best to look its own interest.

=  Access to MH services remain over-complicated and confusing for service users, leading to missed opportunities for the right care in the right
place at the right time, uneven quality of care, and ultimately poor outcomes.

= Duplication of efforts — Current system duplicates effort, impacting on resources.

= Workforce challenges - With fragmentation, duplication, and various operational constraints comes workforce challenges. Based on current
ways of working, Trusts will continue to struggle to adequately recruit and retain the workforce needed, leading to gaps in provision , lower
quality, lack of continuity & unsustainable staffing costs.

= Qut of area placements due to capacity challenges in parts of the system — poor o

Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.png]( I%I‘I‘UMOUNCIL
LONDON




Health and Wellbeing Board 
Minutes
24 November 2020
	Present:
	
	

	Chair:
	Councillor Graham Henson

	


	Board Members:
	 Councillor Ghazanfar Ali

	

	
	Councillor Simon Brown

	

	
	Councillor Janet Mote

	

	
	Councillor Christine Robson

	


	
	 Dr Genevieve Small (VC)

	Chair, Clinical Commissioning Group


	
	 Marie Pate

	Healthwatch Harrow

	
	Dr Muhammad Shahzad

	Clinical Commissioning Group


	Non Voting Members:
	 Sheik Auladin

	Chief Operating Officer, Harrow, Brent and Hillingdon
	Clinical Commissioning Group

	
	Carole Furlong

	Director of Public Health
	Harrow Council

	
	Paul Hewitt

	Corporate Director, People
	Harrow Council

	
	John Higgins

	Voluntary Sector Representative
	Voluntary and Community Sector

	
	Chris Miller

	Chair, Harrow Safeguarding Boards
	Harrow Council

	
	Angela Morris

	Director of Adult Social Services
	Harow Council


	In attendance:

(Officers))
	Ayo Adekoya
	
	NW London Collaboration of CCGs

	
	Jackie Allain

	
	Central London Community Healthcare NHS Trust

	
	Priya Ganatra

	People Services Commisioning Officer
	Harrow Council

	
	Laurence Gibson

	Consultant in Public Health
	Harrow Council

	
	Johanna Morgan

	Divisional Director, People Services Strategy; Commercialisation & Regeneration
	Harrow Council

	
	Tanya Paxton

	Central & London North West NHS Foundation Trust
	

	
	Javina Sehgal

	Managing Director
	Harrow Clinical Commissioning Group



	
	Muhammad Shahzad


	
	Foundation Trust Zain Medical Centre




	In attendance:

(Councillors)


	Maxine Henson

Chris Mote

	Krishna Suresh


	Apologies received:


	Simon Crawford

	London North West  University Healthcare NHS Trust


<AI1>

120. Attendance by Reserve Members  

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance.

</AI1>

<AI2>

121. Declarations of Interest  

RESOLVED:  To note that  the declaration of interests, which had been published on the Council website, be taken as read and signed as a correct record.

</AI2>

<AI3>

122. Minutes  

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2020, be taken as read and signed as a correct record.

</AI3>

<AI4>

123. Public Questions 

RESOLVED:  To note that one public question (with a supplemental question) was received and responded to and the recording had been placed on the website.

(The recording of the meeting can be viewed on the link:

https://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting 
</AI4>

<AI5>

Resolved Items  

Members welcomed Sheik Auladin, the new Chief Operating Officer for Harrow, Brent and Hillingdon, to his first meeting of Harrow Health and Wellbeing Board.

</AI5>

<AI6>

124. Covid-19 Update [Including Adult Social Care Winter Plan]  

The Board received an update on corona virus (Covid-19) cases and the Adult Social Care Winter Plan for Harrow.

There had been a steady increase in the seven day average number of cases over October and early November 2020.  There had also been an increase in the number of tests, which was reinforced with data from Northwick Park Hospital.  This showed that the number of admissions with Covid-19 at the hospital had increased in the week 9 November to 15 November 2020, doubling in number over five days.

Furthermore, since the beginning of the pandemic and end of October 2020, there had been 412 deaths.  The majority of these deaths (398) occurred between March and early June 2020.  Seven deaths occurred in October 2020.  All of these deaths occurred in hospital.

A local testing site opened in South Harrow on 9 October 2020.  The site was initially booking at half capacity and had, in the past fortnight, increased to full capacity (up to 288 tests per day).  The site was well utilised with a high proportion of slots filled.  Mobile testing units would continue to be deployed twice per week at Harrow Civic Centre, and once at weekends at Northwick Park Hospital.

The Department for Health and Social Care (DHSC) had published the national Adult Social Care (ASC) Winter Plan in September 2020.  The national plan sets out national support and expectations for local authorities, NHS organisations and care providers.  Every local authority had to ensure they had a winter plan in place for Covid-19 contingencies to deliver social care through the challenges of the winter.  Harrow Council had completed its ASC Winter Plan in conjunction with partner agencies. This had incorporated the recommendations from DHSC.

RESOLVED:  That the update be noted.
</AI6>

<AI7>

125. Progress on the Integrated Care System for North West London  

The Board received a presentation on the progress on the Integrated Care System for North West London.

The context of the system was embedded in NHS policy, where areas would work as a single ICS (Integrated Care System).  This included health and local authority health related services.  There would be one Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) to support each ICS.  However, the challenge for systems was that there was no legislation directing the changes.

As an ICS, Harrow was establishing a Partnership Board.  The proposal was that the Local Authorities Leaders’ meeting would be a formal part of governance, meeting every 1-2 months, ensuring accountability, debate, development of ideas and transparency.  Wherever possible, decisions about care delivery would be taken at borough level, supported by the ICS setting strategic context, sharing best practice and undertaking assurance. 

RESOLVED:  That the presentation be noted.

</AI7>

<AI8>

126. Out of Hospital Recovery Plan/Update  

The Board received an update on the Out of Hospital Recovery Plan.

The Plan outlined what had been completed and what remained.  The purpose of the process was to support the partnership in:

a) identifying and aligning activity and resources around the delivery of shared priorities; 

b) mapping any gaps that required support for implementation, for example, in relation to clinical expertise, data and analytics, communications and engagement; and 

c) agreeing a shared way forward with partners to ensure that the work stream was deliverable and appropriate support provided in overseeing that delivery.

RESOLVED:  That the update be noted, and that the Board’s appreciation to Javina Seghal be recorded for her enormous contribution to the Board over the past years, as this would be her last Board meeting.

</AI8>

<AI9>

127. Adult Social Care Strategy  

The Board received the Adult Social Care Strategy 2020-2023.

The Strategy was a way of creating a change in approach to ensure that citizens received the right support at the right time to enable them to achieve maximum independence, choice and control.  This included giving good information, early intervention, enablement or reablement and preventative services.

RESOLVED:  That the Strategy be noted.

</AI9>

<AI10>

128. Mental Health Strategy  

The Board received the Mental Health Strategy for Harrow.

In the borough, poor mental health was correlated to similar population characteristics as severe infection with Covid-19; age, occupation, long term conditions, and disproportionately affected black, Asian, and minority ethnic  (BAME) communities.  These included refugee, asylum seekers, Somali, Afghan, and Tamil populations. 

Therefore, Harrow Mental Health Services needed to adapt and plan for the new deterioration in people’s wellbeing across the wider population.

The Board inquired whether online support was being considered for mental health service-users in the current Covid-19 environment.

It was advised that online services were being offered, in addition to telephone calls.

RESOLVED:  That the Strategy be noted.

</AI10>

<AI11>

129. Harrow Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2019-2020 & Harrow  Safeguarding Children's Board Annual Report 2019-2020  

The Board received the annual reports of the Harrow Safeguarding Adults Board (2019-2020) and the Harrow Safeguarding Children’s Board (2019-2020).

The Harrow Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report (2019-2020) provided the Board with an overview of safeguarding adults activity undertaken in 2019/2020 by the Council and its key partners through the work of the Harrow Safeguarding Adults Board. 

The Harrow Safeguarding Children’s Annual Report (2019-2020) was the first annual report compiled by the Harrow Statutory Safeguarding Partners (the Partners) following legal changes to the arrangements for safeguarding children which took effect in June 2019.  Previously the  HSCB was required to publish and share its annual report with specified bodies and persons – one of which was the Health and Wellbeing Board.  The new arrangements required the Partners to produce an annual report, which was then disseminated widely. The report described the activities of the Partners and the effectiveness of the partnership arrangements.  The presentation of the report concluded the HSCB’s role in this respect.

RESOLVED:  That the reports be noted.

</AI11>

<AI12>

130. Any Other Business  

The Board received a report on the Focus for Healthwatch Harrow, October 2020 - March 2021.

This report raised awareness of the revised focus of Healthwatch Harrow, and was considered and supported at the Health and Care Executive Meeting, which led the Integrated Care Service partnership in Harrow.  This was required to be in the public domain, through the Health and Wellbeing Board, which had a statutory mandate.

RESOLVED:  That the Report be noted.

</AI12>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 10.00 am, closed at 12.12 pm).
(Signed) Councillor Graham Henson
Chair
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
1. FIELD_TITLE  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
2. FIELD_TITLE  
</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE  
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(a) FIELD_TITLE:  
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(b) FIELD_TITLE:  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION_2>
FIELD_TITLE  
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION_2>


Health and Wellbeing Board - 24 November 2020
Page 80
Health and Wellbeing Board - 24 November 2020
Page 81

